MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SEVENTY-FIFTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1911

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1911

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Seventy-fifth Legislature

I9II

McMasters, Herbert H. Lyons, F. H. Atwood, Charles M. Bisbee, Eugene M. McCarthy, J. Abbott Nile, John A. Greene, Fred E. Wheet, Lewis O. Lesieur, W. T. Rowe, J. L. Gagnon, A. L. Stanwood, J. D. Thomas, Charles A. Mixer, F. O. Eaton, George A Virgin, F. B. Carroll, Rufus Virgin, Fred Rendall, P. S. Lowe, Edwin H. Brown, their associates and successors. are hereby incorporated and made a body politic by the name of the Rumford General Hospital, and by that name sue and -corporate be sued, may have a common seal, and shall have all the immunities and privileges and be subject to all the liabilities of like corporations.

Снар. 177

Said corporation may take, receive, purchase, hold and possess lands and tenements in fee simple or otherwise, and dispose of and sell the same, and may receive of and from all persons disposed to aid its benevolent purposes and devises, etc. grants and devises of real estate, and any donations, subscriptions and bequests of money, or other property, to be used for the erection, support and maintenance of a general hospital for the sick and injured to be located within the town of Rumford.

Section 3. The said corporation shall have the power to By-laws, ofmake and establish such by-laws and regulations as may be necessary for the choice of proper officers, to prescribe their duties and powers and to provide generally for the internal government and economy of the hospital, such by-laws and regulations not being repugnant to the constitution and by-laws of this state.

Approved March 22, 1911.

Chapter 177.

An Act granting additional powers, rights and privileges to the Penobscot Chemical Fibre Company.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Section 1. The organization of the Penobscot Chemical Organization Fibre Company, a corporation organized under the general laws of the State of Maine, is hereby ratified, approved and confirmed.

made valid.

Section 2. The Penobscot Chemical Fibre Company may purchase, hold, sell, assign, transfer, mortgage, pledge or otherwise dispose of the shares of the capital stock of, or any bonds, atlons. securities, or other evidences of indebtedness created by any other corporation or corporations of this or any other state, ter-

Снар. 178

ritory or country, and while owners of such stock may exercise all the rights, powers and privileges of ownership, including the right to vote thereon.

May guarantee payment of dividends, not exceeding six per cent. per annum.

Section 3. The Penobscot Chemical Fibre Company is hereby authorized and empowered to guarantee the payment of annual dividends on the preferred stock of the Tileston & Hollingsworth Company, to be hereafter issued, at a rate not to exceed six per cent per annum, for such period of time as the directors of said Penobscot Chemical Fibre Company may determine.

Authorized to convey property and franchises.

Section 4. The Penobscot Chemical Fibre Company is hereby authorized and empowered to sell, and convey its property and franchises to any other corporation and also to purchase the property and franchises of any other corporation and also to consolidate with any other corporation upon such terms and conditions as may be approved by the stockholders of said company.

May issue bonds not exceeding \$1,-000,000, and secure same by mortgage of property. Section 5. The Penobscot Chemical Fibre Company is hereby authorized and empowered to issue its bonds in such form and in such denomination and payable at such time or times, and bearing such rate of interest, as the board of directors may deem necessary and convenient, to an amount not exceeding one million dollars, for the purpose of paying, retiring and cancelling its outstanding bonds, and to improve or add to its properties and to raise such funds as may be required in the conduct of its business and to secure the same by mortgage or deed of trust of all or any part of its properties, franchises, rights and privileges now owned by it or hereafter acquired.

Approved March 22, 1911.

Chapter 178.

An Act to establish the Northern Aroostook Municipal Court.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Northern Aroostook municipal court established. Section 1. A municipal court is hereby established in and for the northern part of the county of Aroostook, which shall be called the Northern Aroostook Municipal Court, and which shall be a court of record with a seal.

-judge, appointment of. Said court shall consist of one judge, who shall be a member of the bar of this state, who shall be an inhabitant residing during his continuance in said office within the limits of the said Northern Aroostook Municipal Court District as herein after defined, and who shall be appointed, qualified, and hold his of-